
Velform® Dermaplaning system
Gracias por la compra del  Velform® Dermaplaning system un 
exfoliador facial con luz, que exfolia, elimina el vello y suaviza 
la piel. Le rogamos lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso, 
así como todas las indicaciones de seguridad antes de 
empezar a utilizarlo. Guarde el manual en un lugar accesible 
para su uso futuro.

1- Advertencias de seguridad
2- Partes del Producto
3- Instrucciones básicas
4- Mantenimiento

1. Advertencias de seguridad
NO UTILICE Velform® dermaplaning system 
en zonas labios, nariz o directamente sobre 
los párpados. Velform® dermaplaning 
system ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado 
EXCLUSIVAMENTE sobre la frente, la parte 
superior de las cejas, los pómulos, el labio 
superior y la barbilla.
NO LO UTILICE si la piel presenta sequedad, 
acné, quemaduras solares, psoriasis o 
eccema o ha sido médicamente tratada, ni 
si tiene diabetes o afecciones circulatorias. 
Interrumpa el uso si se produce irritación en 
la piel.
NO LO UTILICE sobre lunares, heridas ni 
lesiones.
NO aclare el mango ni la unidad con agua, ni 
la sumerja en ningún otro líquido. 
Mantenga el Velform® dermaplaning 
system seco. No lo guarde en lugares 
húmedos o cerca de recipientes con agua a 
los que pueda caer.
NO arroje la pila al fuego, ya que podría 
explotar.
Deshágase de la pila usada de acuerdo con 
la normativa local aplicable. 
Mantenga el Velform® dermaplaning 
system fuera del alcance de los niños. NO 
recomendado para menores de 12 años.
2-Partes del Producto
1. Cabezal
2. Extremo superior del mango
3. Botón de extracción del cabezal
4. Botón de encendido/apagado
5. Mango
6. Bandeja de recambio con seis cabezales
7. Tapa del compartimento de la pila
 
Primeros pasos
ANTES DE USAR EL PRODUCTO POR PRIMERA VEZ
• Pruébelo en una zona pequeña y discreta.
• Interrumpa el uso inmediatamente si presenta sensibilidad o 
una reacción alérgica.

Velform® Dermaplaning System está listo para usar una 
vez fuera del embalaje.

Recomendado para exfoliar/eliminar el vello de la frente, la 
parte superior de las cejas, los pómulos, el labio superior y la 
barbilla.

PONER / QUITAR LA PILA
- Retire con cuidado la tapa para abrir el compartimento 
de la pila (imagen 8)
- Coloque una pila AAA  en el compartimento. Asegúrese 
de que el polo postivo (+) queda  hacia dentro del 
compartimento. (imagen 9)
- El producto y la tapa llevan una marca.  Asegúrese que 
las dos marcas coinciden (imagen 10) 
- Para fijar la tapa al mango ha de encajar las dos marcas 
y después  girar ligeramente la tapa en el sentido de las 
agujas del reloj para asegurar que queda bien encajada. 
(imagen 11)

Instrucciones de uso
SOLO PARA USO EN SECO.
Se recomienda utilizar Velform® Dermaplaning System por la 
noche, antes de irse a dormir, para que la piel tenga tiempo de 
recuperarse.

Asegúrese de dejar pasar de una a dos semanas entre tratami-
entos.

Seleccione un cabezal de Velform® Dermaplaning System 
nuevo y limpio para cada uso.

• Sujete el mango con una mano y, con la otra, deslice el 
capuchón con cuidado (imagen 2).
• Pulse el botón de encendido para iluminar la zona (imagen 
3).
• Para unos mejores resultados, tense la piel con la mano libre 
y mantenga la unidad en ángulo de 45°.

• Realice pasadas breves y delicadas por toda la piel, 
empezando en la zona del nacimiento del pelo y moviéndose 
hacia adentro siguiendo el contorno del rostro (imagen 4).
• NO presione con fuerza el cabezal contra la piel. No hay que 
ejercer presión. Pase por la misma zona solo UNA VEZ en cada uso.

• Se recomienda usar Velform® Dermaplaning System 
siguiendo el patrón sugerido (imagen 5).

Imagen 5

CONSEJOS PROFESIONALES
Después de usar Velform® Dermaplaning System, hay que 
dejar descansar la piel.

No utilice cremas ni maquillaje durante las siguientes horas.

DESPUÉS DE CADA USO
• Deje que la piel se recupere durante varias horas antes de 
aplicarse lociones, sérums o maquillaje.
• NO se recomienda usar maquillaje inmediatamente después 
de su uso.
• No tome el sol después de su uso.

Nota: Después de usarlo, la piel puede quedar ligeramente 
enrojecida. Esto es normal tras el tratamiento y el enrojeci-
miento desaparecerá en unas horas.

Si la rojez o la sensación de quemazón aumenta con el tiempo, 
interrumpa el uso del producto.

Cabezales de repuesto
Utilice un cabezal de Velform® Dermaplaning System nuevo y 
limpio para cada uso.
• Asegúrese de que la luz está apagada.
• Retire el cabezal accionando hacia abajo el botón de 
extracción (imagen 6).
• Deshágase del cabezal usado.
• Sujete la bandeja de cabezales con una mano. Con la otra, 
sujete el mango.
• Acerque la parte superior del mango al cabezal nuevo 
(imagen 7A).
• Coloque la parte superior del mango en ángulo, hacia abajo, 
para que coincida con uno de los cabezales nuevos (imagen 
7B).

• Inserte la parte superior del mango en la parte superior del 
cabezal (imagen 7C).
• Presione hacia abajo hasta oír el clic que indica que el 
cabezal ha quedado fijado. Entonces, ya puede levantar el 
mango (imagen 7D).
• La unidad está lista para utilizarse (imagen 7E).

NOTA: NO UTILICE EL PRODUCTO si el cabezal de recambio 
parece dañado.
 
Cuidado y mantenimiento
El capuchón de Velform® Dermaplaning System debe estar 
puesto cuando manipule la unidad. Quítelo cuando esté listo 
para utilizarla.
Para unos mejores resultados, deseche el cabezal después de 
cada uso. 
Asegúrese de apagar la unidad después de cada uso.
No la sumerja nunca en agua ni otros líquidos. 
Guarde el producto en un lugar seco y seguro.

Garantía de calidad:
Este producto queda cubierto por una garantía contra defectos 
de fabricación sujeta a los plazos de tiempo estipulados por la 
legislación vigente en cada país.
Esta garantía no cubre los daños resultantes de un uso 
inadecuado, uso comercial negligente, desgaste anormal, 
accidentes o manipulación indebida.

ATENCIÓN
COMO DESHACERSE DE MATERIALES
El símbolo de un contenedor sobre ruedas tachado   
indica que Vd. debe informarse y seguir las normati-
vas locales de deshecho de este tipo de productos

No se deshaga de este producto de la misma forma que lo 
haría con los residuos generales de su hogar.
Debe hacerlo según las normativas locales correspondientes.
Los productos eléctricos y electrónicos contienen sustancias 
peligrosas que tienen efectos nefastos sobre el medioambi-
ente o la salud humana y deben ser reciclados adecuada-
mente.

Velform® Dermaplaning System
Thank you for purchasing the Velform® Dermaplan-
ing System, the lighted facial exfoliator that 
exfoliates, removes hair and smooths the skin. 
Please read this user manual carefully and pay close 
attention to all the safety instructions before using 
the product for the first time. Keep this manual on 
hand for future use.

1. Safety Warnings
2. Product Components
3. Basic Directions
4. Maintenance

1. Safety Warnings
DO NOT USE Velform® Dermaplaning 
System around the lips or nose, or direct-
ly on the eyelids. Velform® Dermaplan-
ing System is designed for use ONLY on 
the forehead, cheeks, upper lip area and 
chin, and above the upper brow.
DO NOT USE on skin showing dryness, 
acne, sunburn, psoriasis or eczema, or 
skin that has just received medical treat-
ment. DO NOT USE if you have diabetes 
or circulatory or bleeding disorders. 
Discontinue use if skin irritation occurs.
DO NOT USE on moles, sores or lesions.
DO NOT rinse the handle or product 
under water, or immerse it in liquid. 
Keep the Velform® Dermaplaning 
System dry. Do not store in wet or damp 
places or near containers of water that it 
could fall into.
DO NOT dispose of batteries in fire, as 
they may explode.
Dispose of old batteries in accordance 
with all applicable local regulations. 
Keep your Velform® Dermaplaning 
System  out of reach of children. Not 
recommended for children under age 12.
2. Product Components
1. Head
2. Top of the handle
3. Head ejection button
4. ON/OFF button
5. Handle
6. Tray with six replacement heads
7. Battery cap
 

Getting Started
BEFORE FIRST USE
• Test on a small, discreet area.
• Discontinue use immediately if sensitivity or an 
allergic reaction occurs.

The Velform® Dermaplaning System comes ready to 
use right out of the package.

Recommended for exfoliation/hair removal on the 
forehead, cheeks, upper lip area and chin, and above 
the upper brow.

BATTERY INSTALLATION / REPLACEMENT
- Gently remove the battery cap to reveal the battery 
compartment. (Picture 8) 
- Insert one AAA battery into the compartment. Make 
sure the positive end (+) is facing inside the compart-
ment. (Picture 9)
- Both the product and the cap have a mark. Make 
sure both marks are lined up (Picture 10). 
- To secure the cover on the handle, first line up both 
marks and then slightly turn the cover clockwise to 
ensure it is firmly closed. (Picture 11).

Instructions for Use
DRY USE ONLY.
We recommend using the Velform® Dermaplaning 
System at night, before bed, to give the skin time to 
recover.

Be sure to space treatments one to two weeks apart.

Select a new, clean Velform® Dermaplaning System 
head for each use.

• With one hand holding the handle, gently slide the 
safety guard off with the other hand (Picture 2).
• Press the ON button to illuminate the area (Picture 
3).
• For best results, hold the skin taut with your free 
hand and the unit at a 45° angle with the other.
• Use short, feathery strokes and gently skim across 
skin, beginning at the hairline and moving inward 
following the contours of the face (Picture 4).

• Do NOT press the head down into the skin. No 
pressure should be used. Pass over the same area 
only ONCE during each use.

• The Velform® Dermaplaning System should be 
used by following the recommended pattern (Picture 
5).

PROFESSIONAL TIPS
After using the Velform® Dermaplaning System, let 
your skin rest.

Do not use creams or make-up for several hours after 
use.

AFTER EACH USE
• Let the skin breathe for several hours before 
applying lotions, serums or make-up.
• Applying make-up immediately after use is NOT 
recommended.
• Do not sunbathe after using the product.

Note: After use, the skin may be slightly pink or red. 
This is normal after treatment and should fade within 
a few hours.

If redness or burning increases over time, discontin-
ue use of the product.

Replacement Heads
Use a new, clean Velform® Dermaplaning System 
head for each use.
• Make sure the unit light is off.
• Remove the head by sliding the ejection button 
down (Picture 6).
• Discard the used head.
• Hold the tray securely with one hand. 
• Grasp the handle with the other.
• Hold the top of the handle over the new head 
(Picture 7A).
• Angle the top of the handle down towards the top of 
the new head (Picture 7B).

• Press the top of the handle down into the top of the 
new head (Picture 7C).
• Rock the handle backward while pressing down 
until you hear the new head click into place. Now you 
can lift the handle (Picture 7D).
• The unit is now ready for use (Picture 7E).

NOTE: DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT if the replacement 
head appears to be damaged.

Care and Maintenance
Keep the Velform® Dermaplaning System safety 
guard on when handling the unit. Remove the safety 
guard when you are ready to use the unit.
For best results, discard the head after each use. 
Make sure the unit is turned off after use.
Never immerse it in water or any other liquid. 
Keep the product in a safe, dry place.

Quality Warranty
This product is covered by a warranty against 
manufacturing defects subject to the time periods 
stipulated by the legislation in force in each 
country.
This warranty does not cover damage resulting 
from inadequate use, negligent commercial use, 
abnormal wear and tear, accidents or improper 
handling.

Australia & New Zealand only
This product has the benefit of certain Consumer 
Guarantees. These are prescribed by the Australian 
Consumer Law & the New Zealand Consumer 
Guarantees Act 1993 both of which provide protec-
tion for consumers.  There is no express warranty 
for this product in Australia or New Zealand.  The 
above paragraph refers to other countries.

CAUTION
DISPOSAL OF MATERIALS
A symbol of a crossed-out wheeled bin   
means you should find out about and 
follow local regulations about disposing of 
this kind of product.

Do not dispose of this product as you would other 
household waste.
Dispose of this product in accordance with the 
corresponding local regulations.
Electrical and electronic appliances contain 
hazardous substances that can have harmful 
effects on the environment and/or human health 
and should be recycled properly.

Velform® Dermaplaning System
Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous avez 
témoignée en achetant le Velform® Dermaplaning System, 
un appareil pour le visage qui exfolie, élimine le duvet et 
adoucit la peau. Lisez attentivement la notice d'utilisation, 
ainsi que toutes les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser 
cet appareil. Conservez la notice d’utilisation dans un 
endroit accessible pour pouvoir la consulter ultérieurement.

1- Consignes de sécurité
2- Parties du produit
3- Consignes de base
4- Entretien

1. Consignes de sécurité
N'UTILISEZ PAS le Velform® Dermaplaning 
System sur les lèvres ou le nez ou directement 
sur les paupières. Le Velform® Dermaplaning 
System est conçu pour être utilisé EXCLUSIVE-
MENT sur le front, au-dessus des sourcils, sur 
les pommettes, dans la zone de la lèvre 
supérieure et sur le menton.
NE L'UTILISEZ PAS sur une peau sèche, 
acnéique, souffrant de coups de soleil, de 
psoriasis ou d'eczéma ou ayant fait l'objet d'un 
traitement médical ou si vous souffrez de 
diabète ou de troubles circulatoires. En cas 
d'irritation de la peau, cessez d'utiliser l'appar-
eil.
NE L'UTILISEZ PAS sur des grains de beauté, 
des blessures ou des lésions.
NE rincez PAS le manche ou l'appareil à l'eau 
et ne les plongez pas dans tout autre liquide. 
Veillez à ce que le Velform® Dermaplaning 
System reste sec. Ne le placez pas dans un 
lieu humide ou à proximité d'un récipient 
contenant de l'eau et dans lequel il pourrait 
tomber.
NE jetez PAS la pile au feu : elle risquerait 
d'exploser.
Défaites-vous de la pile conformément à la 
réglementation locale en vigueur. 
Conservez le Velform® Dermaplaning System 
hors de la portée des enfants. NE convient PAS 
aux enfants âgés de moins de 12 ans.
2-Parties du produit
1. Tête
2. Haut du manche
3. Bouton d'extraction de la tête
4. Bouton marche/arrêt
5. Manche
6. Support pour six têtes de rechange
7. Couvercle du compartiment de la pile

Pour commencer
AVANT D'UTILISER LE PRODUIT POUR LA PREMIÈRE FOIS
• Testez-le sur une petite zone peu visible.
• En cas de sensibilité ou de réaction allergique, cessez 
immédiatement de l'utiliser.

Une fois extrait de son emballage, le Velform® Dermaplan-
ing System est prêt à être utilisé.

Recommandé pour exfolier/éliminer le duvet sur le front, 
au-dessus des sourcils, sur les pommettes, dans la zone de 
la lèvre supérieure et sur le menton.

MISE EN PLACE / RETRAIT DE LA PILE
- Retirez délicatement le couvercle pour ouvrir le compar-
timent de la pile (photo 8)
- Insérez une pile AAA dans le compartiment. Assurez-vous 
que le pôle positif (+) est orienté vers l'intérieur du compar-
timent (photo 9)
- Le couvercle et le manche portent chacun un repère.  
Assurez-vous que ces deux repères sont face à face (photo 
10).
- Pour fixer le couvercle au manche, faites coïncider les 
deux repères, puis tournez lentement le couvercle dans le 
sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour vous assurer qu'il est 
bien emboîté (photo 11).

Mode d'emploi
SAGE À SEC UNIQUEMENT.
Pour que la peau ait le temps de se remettre, nous vous 
recommandons d'utiliser le Velform® Dermaplaning 
System le soir avant de vous coucher.

Laissez passer une à deux semaines entre chaque 
traitement.

Employez une tête Velform® Dermaplaning System neuve 
et propre à chaque utilisation.

• Saisissez le manche d'une main et de l'autre, retirez le 
capuchon avec précaution (photo 2).

• Appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt pour éclairer la zone 
(photo 3).
• Pour un résultat optimal, tendez la peau d'une main et de 
l'autre, tenez l'appareil à 45°.
• Effectuez de brefs passages délicats sur la peau en 
commençant par la zone d'implantation des cheveux et en 
déplaçant l'appareil vers l'intérieur en suivant le contour du 
visage (photo 4).
• N'appuyez PAS trop fort sur la tête lorsqu'elle est en 
contact avec la peau. Vous ne devez pas exercer de 
pression. Ne passez QU'UNE SEULE FOIS sur une même 
zone à chaque utilisation.

• Nous vous recommandons d'utiliser le Velform® Derma-
planing System comme indiqué sur la photo 5.

Photo 5

CONSEILS PROFESSIONNELS
Laissez reposer votre peau après avoir utilisé le Velform® 
Dermaplaning System.

N'appliquez pas de crème ou de maquillage pendant les 
heures qui suivent.

APRÈS CHAQUE UTILISATION
• Laissez la peau se remettre pendant plusieurs heures 
avant d'appliquer une lotion, un sérum ou du maquillage.
• Il N'est PAS recommandé de se maquiller immédiate-
ment après utilisation.
• Ne vous exposez pas au soleil après utilisation.

Remarque : la peau peut présenter de légères rougeurs 
après utilisation. C'est normal après le traitement. Elles 
disparaissent au bout de quelques heures.

Si les rougeurs ou la sensation de brûlure augmentent au fil 
du temps, cessez d'utiliser le produit.

Têtes de rechange
Utilisez une tête Velform® Dermaplaning System neuve et 
propre à chaque utilisation.
• Assurez-vous que la lampe est éteinte.
• Retirez la tête en faisant glisser le bouton d'extraction 
vers le bas (photo 6).
• Jetez la tête usagée.
• Tenez le support des têtes de rechange d'une main. 
Saisissez le manche de l'autre.
• Approchez le haut du manche de la tête neuve (photo 7A).
• Inclinez le haut du manche vers le bas de façon à ce qu'il 
se trouve face au haut d'une tête neuve (photo 7B).

• Insérez le haut du manche dans le haut de la tête (photo 
7C).
• Appuyez vers le bas jusqu'à ce que vous entendiez un clic 
indiquant que la tête est bien emboîtée. Vous pouvez alors 
soulever le manche (photo 7D).
• L'appareil est prêt à être utilisé (photo 7E).

REMARQUE : N'UTILISEZ PAS LE PRODUIT si la tête de 
rechange semble endommagée.
 
Précautions et entretien
Veillez à ce que le capuchon du Velform® Dermaplaning 
System soit en place lorsque vous manipulez l'appareil. 
Retirez le capuchon lorsque l'appareil est prêt à être utilisé.
Pour un résultat optimal, jetez la tête après chaque utilisa-
tion. 
Assurez-vous d'éteindre l'appareil après chaque utilisation.
Ne le plongez jamais dans de l'eau ou dans tout autre 
liquide. 
Conservez l'appareil dans un lieu sec et sûr.

Garantie
Ce produit est couvert par une garantie contre les défauts 
de fabrication, dont la durée dépend de la législation en 
vigueur dans chaque pays.
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages résultant d'une 
utilisation inappropriée, d'une négligence de la part du 
commerçant, d'une usure anormale, d'accidents ou d'une 
mauvaise manipulation.

ATTENTION !
MISE AU REBUT DE L’APPAREIL
Le symbole de la poubelle à roues barrée d’une 
croix indique que vous devez respecter les 
réglementations locales concernant le recyclage 
de ce type de produit. 

Ne le jetez pas avec les ordures ménagères. Il doit être 
recyclé séparément, conformément aux réglementations 
locales. Les appareils électriques et électroniques contien-
nent des substances nocives pour l’environnement et la 
santé. Ils doivent être recyclés dans des conditions 
appropriées.
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Velform® Dermaplaning System
Grazie per aver acquistato Velform® Derma-
planing System, un esfoliante viso dotato di 
luce che esfolia, rimuove i peli e ammorbi-
disce la pelle. Prima di iniziare a usare questo 
apparecchio, leggere attentamente le istruzio-
ni d’uso, nonché tutte le indicazioni relative 
alla sicurezza. Riporre il manuale in un luogo 
facilmente accessibile per eventuali future 
consultazioni.

1- Avvertenze di sicurezza
2- Parti del prodotto
3- Istruzioni di base
4- Manutenzione

1. Avvertenze di sicurezza
NON USARE il Velform® Der-
maplaning System su labbra, 
naso o direttamente sulle 
palpebre. Il Velform® Der-
maplaning System è stato 
progettato per essere usato 
ESCLUSIVAMENTE su fronte, 
parte superiore delle soprac-
ciglia, guance, labbro superi-
ore e mento.
NON USARE in caso di pelle 
secca, acne, scottature 
solari, psoriasi o eczema, se 
la pelle è stata trattata medi-
calmente o se si soffre di 
diabete o disturbi circolatori. 
Interromperne l'uso in caso 
di irritazione della pelle.
NON USARE su nei, ferite o 
lesioni.
NON sciacquare il manico o 
l'unità con acqua né 
immergere in nessun altro 
liquido. 
Mantenere il Velform® Der-
maplaning System asciutto. 
Non conservare l’apparec-
chio in luoghi umidi o in 
prossimità di recipienti che 
contengano acqua, nei quali 
potrebbe cadere.
NON gettare le pile nel fuoco 
poiché potrebbero esplo-
dere.
Smaltire le pile usate in con-
formità alle normative locali 
applicabili. 
Tenere il Velform® Derma-
planing System fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini. L’uso 
del prodotto NON è consigli-
ato ai bambini di età inferiore 
ai 12 anni.
2- Parti del prodotto
Testina
Estremità superiore del manico
Pulsante di estrazione della testina
Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento
Manico
Vassoio con sei testine di ricambio
Coperchio del vano pile

Primi passi
PRIMA DI USARE IL PRODOTTO PER LA PRIMA 
VOLTA
• Provarlo su una piccola zona poco visibile.
• In caso di ipersensibilità o reazione allergica, 
interrompere immediatamente l'uso dell'ap-
parecchio.

Una volta rimosso dal suo imballaggio, il 
Velform® Dermaplaning System è pronto 
all’uso.

Consigliato per l'esfoliazione e l’eliminazione 
dei peli della fronte, della parte superiore delle 
sopracciglia, delle guance, del labbro superi-
ore e del mento.

INSERIMENTO E RIMOZIONE DELLA PILA
- Rimuovere con cautela il coperchio per 
aprire il vano pile (figura 8).
- Inserire una pila AAA nel vano pile. Assicu-
rarsi che il polo positivo (+) sia rivolto verso 
l’interno del vano (figura 9).
- Sul prodotto e sul coperchio è presente un 
riferimento.  Assicurarsi che i due riferimenti 
coincidano (figura 10). 
- Per fissare il coperchio all'impugnatura, è 
necessario far coincidere i due riferimenti e 
quindi poi ruotare leggermente il coperchio in 
senso orario per assicurarsi che si incastri 
perfettamente (figura 11).

Istruzioni d’uso
SOLO PER USO DA ASCIUTTO.
Si consiglia di usare il Velform® Dermaplan-
ing System la notte, prima di andare a letto, in 
modo che la pelle abbia il tempo di riprender-
si.

Assicurarsi di lasciar trascorrere da una a due 
settimane tra un trattamento e l'altro.

Selezionare una testina del Velform® Derma-
planing System nuova e pulita a ogni utilizzo.

• Tenere il manico con una mano e far scivola-
re con attenzione il tappo con l'altra (figura 2).
• Premere il pulsante di accensione per 
illuminare la zona da trattare (figura 3).
• Per ottenere risultati ottimali, stirare la pelle 
con la mano libera e mantenere l'unità a un 
angolo di 45°.
• Effettuare delle brevi e delicate passate su 
tutta la pelle, partendo dall'attaccatura dei 

capelli e spostandosi verso l'interno seguendo 
il contorno del viso (figura 4).
• NON premere con forza la testina sulla pelle. 
Non esercitare pressione. Passare sulla stessa 
zona solo UNA VOLTA a ogni utilizzo.
 
• Si consiglia di utilizzare il Velform® Derma-
planing System seguendo lo schema suggeri-
to (figura 5).

Figura 5

CONSIGLI PROFESSIONALI
Dopo aver utilizzato il Velform® Dermaplaning 
System, far riposare la pelle.

Non usare creme o trucco nelle ore succes-
sive.

DOPO OGNI USO
• Far riposare la pelle per diverse ore prima di 
applicare lozioni, sieri o trucco.
• NON è consigliato utilizzare trucco subito 
dopo l'uso.
• Non esporsi al sole dopo l'uso.

Nota: Dopo l'uso, la pelle potrà risultare 
leggermente arrossata. Questo è normale 
dopo il trattamento. L’arrossamento scompar-
irà dopo poche ore.

Se l’arrossamento o la sensazione di bruciore 
aumenta nel tempo, interrompere l'uso del 
prodotto.

Testine di ricambio
Usare una testina del Velform® Dermaplaning 
System nuova e pulita a ogni utilizzo.
• Assicurarsi che la luce sia spenta.
• Rimuovere la testina spostando il pulsante di 
estrazione verso il basso (figura 6).
• Disfarsi della testina usata.
• Reggere il vassoio delle testine con una 
mano. Con l'altra, reggere il manico.
• Avvicinare la parte superiore del manico alla 
nuova testina (figura 7A).
• Posizionare la parte superiore del manico ad 
angolo, rivolgendola verso il basso, in modo da 
farla coincidere con una delle testine nuove 
(figura 7B).

• Inserire la parte superiore del manico nella 
parte superiore della testina (figura 7C).
• Premere verso il basso fino a udire il clic che 
indica che la testina si è incastrata. Quindi 
sollevare il manico (figura 7D).
• L'unità è pronta all'uso (figura 7E).

NOTA: NON USARE IL PRODOTTO se la testina 
di ricambio risulta danneggiata.
 
Cura e manutenzione
Quando si maneggia l'unità, il tappo del 
Velform® Dermaplaning System deve essere 
posto nella rispettiva sede. Rimuoverlo 
quando l’unità è pronta all'uso.
Per ottenere risultati ottimali, cambiare la 
testina dopo ogni utilizzo. 
Assicurarsi di spegnere l'unità dopo ogni 
utilizzo.
Non immergere mai l’apparecchio in acqua o 
in qualsiasi altro liquido. 
Riporre il prodotto in un luogo asciutto e 
sicuro.

Garanzia di qualità
Questo prodotto è garantito contro ogni 
difetto di fabbricazione per il tempo previsto 
dalla legislazione vigente.
Sono esplicitamente esclusi dalla garanzia i 
danni derivanti da uso improprio, uso 
commerciale negligente, usura anormale, 
incidenti o manomissioni.

ATTENZIONE
DISMISSIONE E ROTTAMAZIONE 
DEI MATERIALI
Il simbolo di un contenitore di 
spazzatura su ruote barrato indica 
che è necessario conoscere e rispet-
tare le

normative e le ordinanze municipali 
specifiche per l’eliminazione di questo tipo di 
prodotti. 
Non disfarsi di questo articolo come se si 
trattasse di un comune residuo domestico. 
Seguire le normative e le ordinanze munici-
pali pertinenti. I prodotti elettrici ed elettronici 
contengono sostanze pericolose che hanno 
effetti nocivi sull’ambiente e/o sulla salute 
umana e devono pertanto essere convenien-
temente riciclati.

Velform® Dermaplaning System
Vielen Dank für den Kauf von Velform® 
Dermaplaning System, ein Gesichtspeel-
ing- und Gesichtshaarepiliersystem mit 
Licht, mit dem ein Peeling ausgeführt, 
Haare entfernt und die Haut geglättet 
werden kann. Lesen Sie bitte vor 
Gebrauch die Gebrauchsanweisung sowie 
alle Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam 
durch. Bewahren Sie die Anleitung für 
späteres Nachlesen an einem gut 
zugänglichen Ort auf.

1- Sicherheitshinweise
2- Bestandteile des Produkts
3- Grundlegende Anweisungen
4- Pflege

1. Sicherheitshinweise
Velform® Dermaplaning 
System NICHT im Bereich der 
Lippen, Nase oder direkt auf 
den Augenlidern verwenden. 
Velform® Dermaplaning 
System ist AUSSCHLIESSLICH 
dazu entworfen worden, um 
auf der Stirn, dem Bereich 
über den Augenbrauen, den 
Wangen, der Oberlippe und 
dem Kinn verwendet zu 
werden.
NICHT BENUTZEN, wenn die 
Haut Trockenheit, Akne, Son-
nenbrand, Psoriasis oder 
Ekzeme aufweist oder 
medikamentös behandelt 
wurde, und auch nicht bei 
Diabetes oder Kreislauf-
störungen. Beim Auftreten 
von Hautreizungen Verwend-
ung abbrechen.
NICHT auf Muttermalen, 
Wunden oder Verletzungen 
verwenden.
Den Griff oder die Einheit 
NICHT in Wasser oder andere 
Flüssigkeiten eintauchen. 
Velform® Dermaplaning 
System ist stets trocken zu 
halten. Nicht an feuchten 
Orten aufbewahren oder in 
der Nähe von Wasserbe-
hältern, in die das Gerät 
hineinfallen könnte.
Batterie NICHT ins Feuer 
werfen, da es zu einer Explo-
sion kommen könnte.
Die verbrauchte Batterie 
gemäß der anwendbaren 
lokalen Vorschriften entsor-
gen. 
Velform® Dermaplaning 
System darf nicht in die 
Hände von Kindern gelangen. 
NICHT für Kinder unter 12 
Jahren geeignet.
2-Bestandteile des Produkts
1. Kopfteil
2. Oberer Griffteil
3. Taste zum Abnehmen des Kopfteils
4. Ein-/Aus-Taste
5. Griff
6. Spender mit sechs Ersatzkopfteilen
7. Batteriefachdeckel
 
Erste Schritte
VOR DEM ERSTEN GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTES
• In einem kleinen und unauffälligen Bereich 
ausprobieren.
• Die Benutzung sofort unterbrechen, falls eine 
Sensibilisierung oder allergische Reaktion 
auftritt.

Velform® Dermaplaning System kann nach dem 
Auspacken sofort verwendet werden.

Empfohlen, um ein Peeling bzw. eine Entfernung 
von Haaren auf der Stirn, im Bereich über den 
Augenbrauen, auf den Wangen, der Oberlippe 
und dem Kinn durchzuführen.

BATTERIE EINLEGEN/HERAUSNEHMEN
- Zum Öffnen des Batteriefachs vorsichtig den 
Deckel abnehmen (Abbildung 8)
- Eine AAA-Batterie in das Fach einlegen. Sicher-
stellen, dass sich der positive Pol (+) im Inneren 
des Fachs befindet. (Abbildung 9)
- Das Produkt und der Deckel sind jeweils mit 
einer Einkerbung versehen.  Sicherstellen, dass 
diese beiden Einkerbungen übereinstimmen 
(Abbildung 10). 
- Zur Befestigung des Deckels am Griff müssen 
diese beiden Einkerbungen übereinstimmen. 
Anschließend den Deckel leicht im Uhrzeigersinn 
drehen, um sicherzustellen, dass er gut befestigt 
ist. (Abbildung 11)

Gebrauchsanweisung
NUR FÜR TROCKENE VERWENDUNG.
Es wird empfohlen, Velform® Dermaplaning 
System abends, vor dem Schlafengehen, 
anzuwenden, damit die Haut Zeit zur Erholung 
hat.

Sicherstellen, dass zwischen den Behandlungen 
eine bis zwei Wochen vergehen.

Für jede Benutzung ein neues und sauberes 
Kopfteil des Velform® Dermaplaning System 
wählen.

• Griff mit einer Hand halten und mit der anderen 
vorsichtig die Schutzhülle abnehmen (Abbildung 
2).

• Ein-/Aus-Taste betätigen, um den Bereich 
auszuleuchten (Abbildung 3).
• Für bessere Ergebnisse die Haut mit der 
freien Hand spannen und das Gerät in 
einem 45º-Winkel halten.
• Vorsichtig und kurze Strecken 
ausführend über die ganze Haut fahren, 
dabei im Bereich des Haaransatzes begin-
nen und sich der Gesichtskontur folgend 
nach innen bewegen (Abbildung 4).
• Kopfteil NICHT gegen die Haut pressen. 
Es darf kein Druck ausgeübt werden. Bei 
jeder Verwendung denselben Bereich nur 
EIN MAL behandeln.
 
• Es wird empfohlen, Velform® Derma-
planing System nach dem vorgeschla-
genen Muster zu verwenden (Abbildung 5).

Abbildung 5

PROFESSIONELLE RATSCHLÄGE
Nach der Benutzung von Velform® Dermaplan-
ing System muss man der Haut Zeit zur Erholung 
geben.

Während der darauffolgenden Stunden keine 
Cremes oder Schminke verwenden.

NACH JEDEM GEBRAUCH
• Der Haut mehrere Stunden Erholung geben, 
bevor man Lotionen, Serums oder Schminkpro-
dukte aufträgt.
• Es wird empfohlen, direkt nach der Verwend-
ung KEIN Make-up aufzutragen.
• Sich nach der Verwendung nicht sonnen.

Hinweis: Nach der Verwendung kann sich die 
Haut leicht röten. Das ist ein normaler Vorgang 
nach der Behandlung, und die Rötung 
verschwindet nach einigen Stunden.

Falls die Rötung und ein brennendes Gefühl mit 
der Zeit zunehmen, die Verwendung des 
Produkts aussetzen.

ERSATZKOPFTEILE
Für jede Benutzung ein neues und sauberes 
Kopfteil des Velform® Dermaplaning System 
nehmen.
• Sicherstellen, dass das Licht ausgeschaltet ist.
• Kopfteil durch Bewegen der Taste zum Abneh-
men des Kopfteils nach unten abziehen 
(Abbildung 6).
• Gebrauchtes Kopfteil entsorgen.
• Ersatzkopfteilspender mit einer Hand halten. 
Mit der anderen den Griff halten.
• Sich mit dem oberen Teil des Griffs dem neuen 
Kopfteil nähern (Abbildung 7A).
• Den oberen Teil des Griffs rechtwinklig so nach 
unten ausrichten, dass seine Lage mit der von 
einem der neuen Kopfteile übereinstimmt 
(Abbildung 7B).

• Oberen Teil des Griffs in den oberen Teil des 
Kopfteils einführen (Abbildung 7C).
• Nach unten drücken, bis man ein Klicken hört, 
was bedeutet, dass das Kopfteil eingerastet ist. 
Jetzt kann der Griff aufgerichtet werden 
(Abbildung 7D).
• Das Gerät ist für den Einsatz vorbereitet 
(Abbildung 7E).

HINWEIS: PRODUKT NICHT VERWENDEN, wenn 
das Kopfteil beschädigt scheint.

Pflege und Wartung
Die Schutzhülle des Velform® Dermaplaning 
System muss bei der Handhabung des Geräts an 
ihrem Platz sein. Erst kurz vor der Verwendung 
abnehmen.
Für bessere Ergebnisse das Kopfteil nach jeder 
Benutzung entsorgen. 
Sicherstellen, dass das Gerät nach jeder 
Verwendung ausgeschaltet wird.
Das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder in irgendeine 
andere Flüssigkeit eintauchen. 
Das Produkt an einem trockenen und sicheren 
Ort aufbewahren.

ACHTUNG!
HINWEIS ZUR KORREKTEN MATERI-
ALENTSORGUNG

Das Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne 
auf Rädern weist darauf hin, dass sich über 
die vor Ort geltenden Bestimmungen zur 
Entsorgung von
 Elektrogeräten informiert werden muss und 
diese bei der Entsorgung befolgt werden 
müssen. 
Dieses Produkt nicht wie normalen Haus-
müll entsorgen. Bei der Entsorgung 
müssen die vor Ort geltenden Bestimmun-
gen beachtet werden. Elektrische und 
elektronische Produkte enthalten gefährli-
che Substanzen, die äußerst schädliche 
Auswirkungen auf die Umwelt und die 
menschliche Gesundheit haben. Sie 
müssen daher entsprechend aufbereitet 
werden.

Velform® Dermaplaning System
Obrigado por comprar o Velform® Dermaplaning 
System, um esfoliador facial com luz que esfolia, 
elimina os pelos e suaviza a pele. Leia atenta-
mente as instruções de utilização, bem como 
todas as indicações de segurança, antes de 
começar a utilizar este aparelho. Guarde o manual 
num lugar acessível para consultas futuras.

1- Advertências de segurança
2- Peças do produto
3- Instruções básicas
4- Manutenção

1. Advertências de segu-
rança
NÃO UTILIZE o Velform® Der-
maplaning System sobre os 
lábios, a nariz ou diretamente 
sobre as pálpebras. O 
Velform® Dermaplaning 
System foi concebido para ser 
utilizado EXCLUSIVAMENTE 
sobre a testa, a parte superior 
das sobrancelhas, as maçãs do 
rosto, o lábio superior e o 
queixo.
NÃO O UTILIZE se a pele apre-
sentar secura, acne, queima-
duras solares, psoríase ou 
eczema ou se tiver sido tratada 
medicamente, nem se sofrer de 
diabetes ou afeções circulatóri-
as. Interrompa a utilização se 
ocorrer irritação na pele.
NÃO O UTILIZE sobre sinais, 
feridas nem lesões.
NÃO enxague o cabo nem a 
unidade com água, nem a sub-
merja em qualquer outro líqui-
do. 
Mantenha o Velform® Derma-
planing System seco. Não o 
guarde em lugares húmidos ou 
perto de recipientes com água 
nos quais possa cair.
NÃO deite a pilha no fogo, já 
que pode explodir.
Elimine a pilha usada de 
acordo com a legislação local 
aplicável. 
Mantenha o Velform® Derma-
planing System fora do alcance 
das crianças. NÃO recomenda-
do para menores de 12 anos.
2 - Partes do produto
1. Cabeça
2. Extremidade superior do cabo
3. Botão para extrair a cabeça
4. Botão de ligar / desligar
5. Cabo
6. Tabuleiro de recarga com seis cabeças
7. Tampa do compartimento da pilha

Primeiros passos
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O PRODUTO PELA PRIMEIRA 
VEZ
• Experimente-o numa zona pequena e discreta.
• Interrompa a utilização imediatamente se 
apresentar sensibilidade ou uma reação alérgica.

O Velform® Dermaplaning System está pronto a 
utilizar após a desembalagem.

Recomendado para esfoliar/eliminar os pelos na 
testa, na parte superior das sobrancelhas, nas 
maçãs do rosto, no lábio superior e no queixo.

COLOCAR / RETIRAR A PILHA
- Retire com cuidado a tampa para abrir o 
compartimento da pilha (imagem 8).
- Coloque uma pilha AAA no compartimento. 
Certifique-se de que o polo positivo (+) fica 
orientado para o interior do compartimento 
(imagem 9).
- O produto e a tampa têm uma marca.  
Certifique-se de que as duas marcas coincidem 
(imagem 10)
- Para fixar a tampa ao cabo, deve encaixar as 
duas marcas e depois rodar ligeiramente a tampa 
no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio para garantir 
que fica bem encaixada (imagem 11).

Instruções de utilização
APENAS PARA UTILIZAÇÃO EM SECO.
É recomendável utilizar o Velform® Dermaplaning 
System à noite, antes de ir dormir, para que a pele 
tenha tempo para recuperar.

Certifique-se de que deixa passar de uma a duas 
semanas entre cada tratamento.

Selecione uma cabeça do Velform® Dermaplaning 
System nova e limpa para cada utilização.

• Segure no cabo com uma mão e, com a outra, 
deslize a tampa com cuidado (imagem 2).
• Carregue no botão de ligar para iluminar a zona 
(imagem 3).
• Para resultados melhores, estique a pele com a 
mão livre e mantenha a unidade num ângulo de 
45°.
• Realize passagens breves e delicadas por toda a 
pele, começando na zona do nascimento do pelo e 
movendo-se para o interior, seguindo o contorno 
do rosto (imagem 4).
• NÃO pressione com força a cabeça contra a pele. 
Não é preciso exercer pressão. Passe pela mesma 
zona apenas UMA VEZ em cada utilização.

• É recomendável usar o Velform® Dermaplaning 
System seguindo o padrão sugerido (imagem 5).

Imagem 5

CONSELHOS PROFISSIONAIS
Depois de utilizar o Velform® Dermaplaning 
System, deve deixar repousar a pele.

Não utilize cremes nem maquilhagem durante as 
horas seguintes.

DEPOIS DE CADA UTILIZAÇÃO
• Deixe que a pele recupere durante várias horas 
antes de aplicar loções, séruns ou maquilhagem.
• NÃO é recomendável usar maquilhagem 
imediatamente depois da utilização.
• Não apanhe o sol depois de utilizar o produto.

Nota: Depois da utilização, a pele pode ficar 
ligeiramente avermelhada. Isto é normal após o 
tratamento e a vermelhidão desaparecerá em 
algumas horas.

Se a vermelhidão ou a sensação de ardor aumen-
tar com o tempo, interrompa a utilização do produ-
to.

Cabeças de recarga
Utilize uma cabeça do Velform® Dermaplaning 
System nova e limpa para cada utilização.
• Comprove que a unidade está desligada.
• Retire a cabeça acionando para baixo o botão de 
extração (imagem 6).
• Elimine a cabeça utilizada.
• Segure no tabuleiro de cabeças com uma mão. 
Com a outra, segure no cabo.
• Aproxime a parte superior do cabo da cabeça 
nova (imagem 7A).
• Coloque a parte superior do cabo em ângulo, 
para baixo, para coincidir com uma das cabeças 
novas (imagem 7B).
 
• Insira a parte superior do cabo na parte superior 
da cabeça (imagem 7C).
• Pressione para baixo até ouvir o clique que 
indica que a cabeça ficou fixada. Então, já pode 
levantar o cabo (imagem 7D).
• A unidade está pronta a ser utilizada (imagem 
7E).

NOTA: NÃO UTILIZE O PRODUTO se a cabeça de 
substituição estiver danificada.
 
Cuidado e manutenção
A tampa do Velform® Dermaplaning System deve 
estar colocada quando manipular a unidade. 
Retire-a quando estiver preparada para ser utiliza-
da.
Para uns resultados superiores, elimine a cabeça 
depois de cada utilização. 
Certifique-se de que desliga a unidade depois de 
cada utilização.
Nunca submerja este aparelho em água nem em 
qualquer outro líquido. 
Guarde o produto num lugar seco e seguro.

Garantia de qualidade
Este produto está coberto por uma garantia 
contra defeitos de fabrico sujeita aos prazos 
estipulados pela legislação em vigor em 
cada país.
Esta garantia não cobre os danos decor-
rentes dum uso inadequado, uso comercial 
negligente, desgaste anormal, acidentes ou 
manipulação indevida.

ATENÇÃO
COMO ELIMINAR OS MATERIAIS
O símbolo de um contentor sobre 
rodas riscado indica que Você se 
deve informar e seguir as normas 
locais relativas à eliminação deste 
tipo de produtos. 

Não elimine este produto da mesma forma 
que os resíduos gerais da sua casa. A 
eliminação do produto deve ser realizada de 
acordo com a legislação local aplicável. Os 
produtos elétricos e eletrónicos contêm 
substâncias perigosas com efeitos nefastos 
sobre o ambiente e a saúde humana e, 
portanto, devem ser reciclados adequada-
mente.

Deutsch Italiano Português
Velform® Dermaplaning System
Hartelijk dank voor de aankoop van Velform® 
Dermaplaning System, een exfoliator voor het 
gezicht met licht, die exfolieert, gezichtshaar 
verwijdert en de huid zacht maakt. Lees vóór het 
gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzingen evenals alle 
veiligheidsinstructies aandachtig door. Bewaar de 
handleiding op een toegankelijke plaats zodat u 
hem in de toekomst nogmaals kunt raadplegen.

1- Veiligheidswaarschuwingen
2- Onderdelen van het product
3- Basisinstructies
4- Onderhoud

1. Veiligheidswaarschuwin-
gen
GEBRUIK Velform® Derma-
planing System NIET op de 
zones van lippen, neus of 
rechtstreeks op de oogleden. 
Velform® Dermaplaning 
System is ontworpen voor 
gebruik UITSLUITEND op het 
voorhoofd, de bovenzijde van 
de wenkbrauwen, de jukbeen-
deren, de bovenlip en de kin.
GEBRUIK HEM NIET op een huid 
die droog is, acne, zonnebrand, 
psoriasis of eczema vertoont, 
of indien u een medische 
behandeling heeft ondergaan, 
diabetes of circulatiestoornis-
sen hebt. Onderbreek het 
gebruik bij huidirritatie.
GEBRUIK HEM NIET op moed-
ervlekken, wonden of letsels.
Spoel NOCH de staaf noch het 
toestel met water af en dompel 
hem ook niet onder in andere 
vloeistoffen. 
Houd de Velform® Dermaplan-
ing System droog. Bewaar hem 
niet op vochtige plaatsen of in 
de buurt van water waar hij in 
zou kunnen vallen.
Gooi de batterij NIET in open 
vuur, omdat hij kan ontploffen.
Voer de gebruikte batterij af 
volgens de toepasselijke plaat-
selijke wetgeving. 
Houd de Velform® Dermaplan-
ing System buiten het bereik 
van kinderen. NIET aanbevolen 
voor kinderen jonger dan 12 
jaar.
2- Onderdelen van het product
1. Kop
2. Bovenste uiteinde van de staaf
3. Knop om de kop te verwijderen
4. Aan/uit-knop
5. Staaf
6. Bakje voor vervangingskoppen
7.Deksel van het batterijvak

Eerste stappen
VOOR U HET PRODUCT VOOR HET EERST 
GEBRUIKT
• Probeer het uit op een kleine en discrete zone.
• Onderbreek het gebruik onmiddellijk bij 
ongemak of een allergische reactie.

Velform® Dermaplaning System is klaar voor 
gebruik nadat de verpakking verwijderd is.

Aanbevolen voor het exfoliëren/verwijderen van 
gezichtshaar van het voorhoofd, de bovenzijde van 
de wenkbrauwen, de jukbeenderen, de bovenlip 
en de kin.

PLAATSEN / VERWIJDEREN VAN DE BATTERIJ
- Verwijder het deksel voorzichtig om het batterij-
vak te openen (afbeelding 8).
- Plaats een AAA-batterij in het vak. Zorg ervoor 
dat de pluspool (+) naar de binnenkant van het vak 
gericht is (afbeelding 9).
- Op het product en het deksel staat een merktek-
en.  Zorg dat de twee merktekens samenvallen 
(afbeelding 10). 
- Om het deksel op de steel te bevestigen moet u 
de twee merktekens inpassen en daarna het 
deksel een beetje naar rechts draaien om te 
zorgen dat het goed bevestigd is (afbeelding 11).

Gebruiksaanwijzing
ENKEL VOOR DROOG GEBRUIK.
Het is raadzaam Velform® Dermaplaning System 
's avonds te gebruiken, voordat u gaat slapen, 
zodat de huid tijd heeft om te herstellen.

Laat een tot twee weken tussen de behandelin-
gen.

Selecteer een nieuwe en schone kop voor 
Velform® Dermaplaning System bij elk gebruik.

• Houd met een hand de staaf vast, en verschuif 
het kapje voorzichtig met de andere (afbeelding 
2).
• Druk op de startknop voor het verlichten van de 
zone (afbeelding 3).
• Span de huid met de vrije hand en houd het 
toestel in een hoek van 45° voor de beste resultat-
en.
• Strijk kort en zacht over de hele huid, vanaf de 
haarlijn en naar binnen toe, en volg de gelaatscon-
tour (afbeelding 4).
• Oefen GEEN grote druk uit met de kop tegen de 
huid. Er moet geen druk worden uitgeoefend. 
Strijk EENMAAL bij elk gebruik over dezelfde zone.

• Het is raadzaam Velform® Dermaplaning 
System te gebruiken volgens het aanbevolen 
patroon (afbeelding 5).

Afbeelding 5

PROFESSIONELE TIPS
Nadat u Velform® Dermaplaning System gebruikt 
hebt, moet u de huid laten rusten.
Gebruik geen crèmes of make-up tijdens de 
volgende uren.

NA ELK GEBRUIK
• Laat de huid zich gedurende enkele uren 
herstellen voordat u lotion, serum of make-up 
aanbrengt.
• Het is NIET raadzaam om make-up te gebruiken 
onmiddellijk na het gebruik.
• U mag niet zonnebaden na het gebruik.

Opmerking: Na het gebruik kan de huid iets rood 
zijn. Dit is normaal na de behandeling en de 
roodheid verdwijnt na enkele uren.

Indien de huid rood blijft of het branderige gevoel 
mettertijd toeneemt, onderbreek dan het gebruik 
van het product.

Vervangingskoppen
Gebruik een nieuwe en schone kop voor Velform® 
Dermaplaning System bij elk gebruik.
• Controleer of het licht uitgeschakeld is.
• Verwijder de kop door de knop voor het verwij-
deren naar beneden te drukken (afbeelding 6).
• Voer de gebruikte kop af.
• Houd bakje voor vervangingskoppen met een 
hand vast. Houd met de andere de staaf vast.
• Breng de bovenzijde van de staaf bij de nieuwe 
kop (afbeelding 7A).
• Plaats de bovenzijde van de staaf in een hoek, 
naar beneden, zodat deze overeenkomt met een 
van de nieuwe koppen (afbeelding 7B).

• Voer de bovenzijde van de staaf in op de boven-
zijde van de kop (afbeelding 7C).
• Druk naar beneden tot u een klik hoort die 
aanduidt dat de kop vastzit. Dan kunt u de staaf 
optillen (afbeelding 7D).
• Het toestel is klaar voor gebruik (afbeelding 7E).

OPMERKING: GEBRUIK HET PRODUCT NIET indien 
de vervangingskop beschadigd lijkt.

Onderhoud
Het kapje van Velform® Dermaplaning System 
moet aangebracht zijn wanneer u het toestel 
bedient. Verwijder dit wanneer u klaar bent om het 
toestel te gebruiken.
Voer de kop na elk gebruik af voor de beste 
resultaten. 
Zorg ervoor dat u het toestel uitschakelt na elk 
gebruik.
Dompel het nooit onder in water of andere vloeist-
offen. 
Bewaar het product op een droge en veilige plaats.

Kwaliteitsgarantie
Voor dit product geldt een garantie tegen 
fabricagefouten gedurende de periode die in de 
wetgeving van elk betreffend land is vastgelegd.
Onder de garantie valt niet de schade die het 
gevolg is van een verkeerd gebruik, nalatig 
commercieel gebruik, abnormale slijtage, 
ongelukken of onjuiste behandeling.

OPGELET:
AFVOEREN VAN HET MATERIAAL
Het symbool van een container op 
wielen met een kruis erdoor geeft 
aan dat u zich dient te informeren 
over hoe dit soort producten 

volgens de plaatselijke voorschriften afgevo-
erd worden. Gooi dit product niet bij het 
huisvuil weg. U dient dit volgens de plaatseli-
jke voorschriften te doen. Elektrische en 
elektronische producten bevatten gevaarli-
jke stoffen die een zeer schadelijk effect op 
het milieu of de menselijke gezondheid 
hebben en dienen op een passende wijze 
gerecycled te worden.
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